PACIFIC

\.\.:' ENVIRONMENTAL ‘ 1 -
\\\\' GROURINC.

October 27, 1994
Project 305-131.2B

Mr. Daniel T. Kirk

Shell Oil Company - -
P.O. Box 4023 :
Concord, California 94524

Re: Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 1994 -
Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Street
Oakland California =~
- WIC No 204-5508-3400

' Dear Mr. Kirk:

The following presents the results of the third quaner 1994 monitoring program
and a discussion of the hydrogeologic conditions for the site referenced above.

* This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company (Shell) by Pacific

' Enmronmental Group, Inc. (PACIF IC)

FINDI_NGS.

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services,
Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on September 22, 1994. Groundwater
elevation contours for the sampling date are shown on Figure 1. Data for the .
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company station and the B.P. Oil station were not avail-
able for the quarter. Groundwater elevation contours are presented for the Shell
site only. Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data.

Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. The laboratory noted the.
positive results of gasoline to be in the C5-Cy, hydrocarbon range. Total
petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and TPH
calculated as diesel (TPH-d) concentrations for the September 1994 sampling
event are shown on Figure 2. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report, mcludmg
field data, is presented as Attachment A.
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HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS -

The site is located on a flat mixed re51dent1al and commerelal area of the East Bay
Plain, approximately 1 mile east of the Oakland Estuary: “The site is underlain by
Quaternary deposits consisting of alluvial sands, silts, clays and gravels. Moder-
ately sloping stream channel sands have been mapped 111 the vicinity (Radbruch

~ 1969). -

Beneath the Shell site (Flgure 3), the bonngs for Wclls §-1 through S-3 encoun- _
~ tered sandy clay and clayey sand to 10 to 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). From

. ‘approximately 12 to 14 feet bgs interbedded clayey sand, clayey gravel, sandy '
gravcl and silty sand was encountered. ‘From approximately 14 feet bgs to the
total depth explored of 26 feet bgs, minor clayéy sand, silty clay. and fat, high plas- -
ticity clays were encountered beneath the Shell site. Geologic cross sections are
shown on Figures 4 and 5. ' g

Groundwater elevations for the June 16, 1994 cooperative sampling date are
shown on Figures 4 and 5. The groundwater elevation data combined with the

- stratigraphy, first encountered groundwater elevations, and photo-1omzat10n
detector (PID) concentrations all indicate that at a minimum two and possﬂ)ly
three discrete water-bearing zones are represented by the groundwater elevation
data from the adjacent Chevron, British Petroleum, and Shell sites.

During the cooperative sampling event, groundwater was encountered at approxi-
mately the 28.6 feet MSL on the Shell site, 13.9 feet MSL from Wells C- 2 through
C-5 on the Chevron site and approximately 2.4 feet MSL in Chevron Wells C-6
through C-8 located southwest of the Shell and Chevron sites. Well C-1 on the
Chevron site reporied a groundwater elevation of 20.58 feet MSL. The reason- for
the intermediate groundwater elevation in Well C-1 is unknown.

It is not conclusive whether the upper water-bearing zone screened on the Shell
site extends across the entire Chevron site and toward the southwest, however PID
concentrations in Wells C-5 and C-7 at 10 to 15 feet bgs indicate that at least
groundwater has been present.” Also it is not likely that Wells C-2 through C-5 on.
the Chevron site monitor the same water-bearing zone as Wells C-6 through C-3 to
the southwest. With the channellized nature of the stratigraphy underlying the '
area, it is difficult to determine discrete water-bearing units with 25-foot screen
intervals. Groundwater monitoring will continue during the fourth quarter 1994.
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If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely, |

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Ross W.N. Tinline
Project Geologist

.~ RG 5860

Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
' ' Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons S
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel,
and TPH as Motor Oil) . ; ,
- Figure.1- Groundwater Elevation Contour Ma
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration Map
Figure 3 - Extended Site Map - . o
Figure 4 - Geologic Cross-Section A-A’
Figure 5 - Geologic Cross-Section B-B’ .
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

‘¢e: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
' Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region

3051312B/3Q94



Takle 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Strest
Oakland, California

Well - Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number {feet, MSL) _(feet, TOB) (feet, MSL)

MSL = Mean sealsvel
TOB = Top of box

NM = Not measured
NA = Notavailable

305131 2B\3Q94TBL1. WK1 Oclober 27, 1994



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Motor Qil)

Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard at High Street
Qakland, California

TPH as Ethyl- TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diessl Mater Oil
Number 7 b b - b

12/14/93

03/17/24 4,500 610 27 g2 110 NA NA

03/17/94

12 000 100 N2
09/22/94(D) 25,000 720 1,100 1,500 6,100 NA NA
ppb = Parts per billion ’
a Phenolic and napthalens compounds detected in Sample S—1 by semi-volatile organics
(EPA Method 8270). '

Laboratory noted concentration due to hydrocarbon range <Cap.

Laboratory noted concentration due to a lighter petroleumn product of hydrocarbon range Cg—Cyo.
Laboratary hated concentration due to hydrocarbon range Cg—Cqa.

Not analyzed

Not detected

Puplicate sample

07577 "
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
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TECH SERVICES nc

B L AI N E 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
: SAN JOSE, CA 95132

(408)"995-553¢

FAX {408) 293-877¢

October 4, 1994

w

Shell Qil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE: }
Shell WIC #204-5508-3400
4411 Foothill Blvd.
Qakland, California

QUARTER:
3rd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940922-K-4

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone '
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site. :

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940922-K-4 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland page 1




STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Qur personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacément pumps or similar air actuated pumps

- which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
‘water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940922-K-4 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
faboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples). '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940922-K-4 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland ' page 3




l

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in

. Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions

- about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage

Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

Do (e o
4

chdrd C. Blaine

RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940922-K-4 Shell 4411 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland page 4



WELL
1.D.

8]

52

83"

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

9/22/94
9/22/94

Qf22/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

. TOB

108

TOB

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

ODOR
ODOR

CDOR

* sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well §-3.

Bicine Tech Services, inc. 940922K4

DEPTH TO FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
UQUID (FP2)

" {feal)

NONE

NONE

NONE

THICKNESS OF
IMMISCIBLES
UGUID ZONE
(teel)

Shell 4411 Foothill Bivd.. Oakland

VOLUME OF
IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED
(mi)

DEPTH
10
WATER
{teet)
AR

10.51

10.27

DEPTH
TO WELL
BOTIOM
({teel)
2427

2204

20.02
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NATIONAL | 265 Tosconi Crcle.
ENV'RONMENTAL Sar.ma Rosa, CA 95401
® TESTING, INC. Fa (707) £36.9623

Jim Keller Date: 10/07/1%94

Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821

985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 94.04420
San Jose, CA 951332 Received: 09/24/1994

Client Reference Information

'

SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, 940922-K4

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Cliemt Services.

Approved by:

)
L

\

Jhdy Riitey ()
oject Loordinator’

Enclosure (s)
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1954
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386

® NET Job No: $4,04420 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blwvd., Oakland, 940922-K4

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S5-1
Date Taken: 09/22/199%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 217471

Reporting ’ Date Date
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Licquid)

METHOD 5030/MB015 .- ) 09/30/1594
DILUTION FACTOR* . 50 09/30/1994
as Gasoline 39,000 2,000 ug/L 5030 ’ 08/30/1994

Carbon Range: CE-C12 09/30/1994

METHOD 8020 {GC,Liguid} -- 05/30/199%4
Benzene 1,300 20 ug/L 8020 09/30/1994
Toluene 2,100 FH 20 ug/Ls 8020 10/02/19%4
Ethylbenzene 1,500 20 ug/L a02¢ 09/30/19394
Xylenes {Total) 7,100 FH 20 ug/L 8020 10/02/1994

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 09/30/1994
Bromofluorchenzene (SURR) 111 % Rec. 5030 0%/30/19%4
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid} 09/27/1994

DILUTION FACTOR* 1 10/03/1994

as Diesel ND 250 ug/L 3510 10/03/1994

ag Motor 0il ND 500 ug/L 3510 10/03/1994

Carhon Range: -- 10/03/1994

FH : Compound quantitated at a 500K dilution factor,

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1994
Client RAcce: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.04420 Page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Dakland, 940922-K4

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: §&-2
Date Taken: 0%/22/199%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 217472

Reporting Date Date
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units - Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD 5030/MBO1S -- 09/30/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 50 _ 09/30/1994
ag Gasoline | 4,000 2,000 ug/L 5030 09/30/1994

Carbon Range: C5-C12 ' 09/30/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- ' 09/30/1994
Benzene 630 20 ug/L 8020 09/30/1994
Toluene 94. 20 ug/Ls 8020 : 0%/30/1994
Ethylbenzene 64 20 ug/L 8020 09/30/1994
¥ylenes (Total) 230 20 ug/L BOZD D5/30/15%4

SURROGATE RESULTS -- ' 09/30/1994
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 106 % Rec. 5030 09/30/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of thisz report is permitted only in itz entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1994
NET Client Acet: 1B21 ELAP Cert: 1386
@® NET Job Wo: 94.04420 Page: 4
Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, 940922-K4
EAMPLE DESCRIPTION: S§-3
Date Taken: 09/22/1994
Time Taken:
WET Sample Wo: 217473
Reporting Date

Parametet Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted
TPH (CGas/BTXE,Liquid}
METHOD 5030/MB015 --

DILUTION FACTOR* 10

as Gasoline 24,000 500 ug/L 5030
Carbon Range: ¢5-C12
METHOD 8020 {(GC,Liquid) --

Benzene 630 FF 5. ug/L 8020

Toluene 1,100 FF 5. ug/in 8020

Ethylbenzens 1,400 FF 5.0 ug/L 8020

Xylenes {Total) 5,700 FF 5.0 ug/L 8020
SURROGATE RESULTS --

% Rec. 5030

Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 114

FF : Compound guantitated at a 100X dilution factor.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is pexmitted only in its entirety.

Date
Analyzed

09/30/1994
09/30/1994
09/30/1994
09/30/19%94
03/30/1994
10/02/1994
10/02/19%4
10/02/19%4
10/02/1994
08/30/1994
09/30/1994



INET

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1994
Client Acct: 1B21 BELAP Cert: 1386
® EET Job Ko: 94.04420 Page: S
Ref: SEELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, 940922-K4

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP

Date Taken: 0%/22/19%

Time Taken: '

NET Sample No: 217474
Reporting Date Date

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD 5030/MBC1S -- 09/30/1994
DILUTION FACTORY 10 09/30/1994
ag Gasoline 25,000 500 ug/L 5030 09/30/1994

Carbon Range: {£5-C12 09/30/19%4

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liguid) -~ 08/30/199%4
Benzene 720 FF 5.0 ug/L 8020 1D/D2/1994
Toluene 1,100 FF 5. ug/L¢ 8020 10/02/1994
Ethylbenzene 1,500 FF 5 ug/L 8020 10/02/1994
Xylenes (Total) 6,100 FF ug/L 8020 10/02/1994

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 09/30/19%4
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 111 % Rec, 5030 09/30/1994

FF : Compound quantitated at a 100X dilution factor.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



N ET Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/19%4
Client Acct: 1821 . ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.04420 Page: 6
Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Qakland, 940322-K4

SEMPLE DESCRIPTION: EB

Date Taken: 0%/22/195%4

Time Taken:

NET Sample Ko: 217475

o Reporting Date Date
Parameter _Results Flags Limit Unitg . Methed Extracted Analyzed
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M801S -- 09/30/1994
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 03/30/1394
as Gasoline ' ND 50 ug/L 5030 69/30/1994

Carbon Rangé: - 09/30/1994

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 09/30/1994
Bengzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/30/1994
Toluene MD 0.5 ug/h BD20 09/30/19%4
Ethylbenzene ' ND . ug/L 8020 05/30/159%4
¥Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 09/30/1994

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 09/30/1994
Bromefluorohenzene (SURR} 92 % Rec. 5030 09/30/1994

NOTE: Results apply only to the gamples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




INET

Client Acct: 1821

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1994

ELAP Cert: 1386

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed.

® NET Job No: $54,04420 Page: 7
Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, 940922-K4

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB

Date Taken: 09/22/1994

Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 217476
’ Reporting : Date Date
 Parameter Results Flags  Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8Q15 - 09/30/1994
DILUTION FACTOR™ 1 09/30/1994
as Gasoline ‘WD 5Q ug/L 5030 098/30/1994

Carbon Range: -- 09/30/1954

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) - 09/30/19%4
Benzene ND 0. ug/L . 8020 09/30/193%4
Toluene ND 0. ug/Li 8020 08/30/1994
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L BO20 0%/30/1954
Xylenes (Total) ND . ug/L 8620 09/30/1994

SURROGATE RESULTS : -- 09/30/19%4
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 95 % Rec. 5030 09/30/15%4

Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services bate: 10/07/199%4
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 9$4.04420 Page: 8

Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blwvd., Oakland, 9409%22-F4

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv CcCcv
ccv Standard Standazrd
Standard Amounkt Amount -Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery  Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid) :
as Gasoline 162.0 1.02 1.00 mg/L 05/30/1994  dfw
Benzene 84.6 4.23 5.00 ug/L 09/30/19%4  dfw
Toluene 97.0 4,85 5.00 ug/L 09/30/1994 dfw
Ethylbenzene B9.B 4.49 5.00 ug/L 09/30/1994  dfw
Xylenes (Total) 92.5§ 13.87 16.0 ug/L 02/30/1994  dfw
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 93.0 93 100 % Rec. 0%/30/1934  dAfw
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Casoline 111.0 1.11 1.00 mg/L 10/02/1994  dfw
Benzene 86.4 4,32 5.00 ug/L 10/02/1994  dfw
Toluene 966 4,83 5.00 ug/L 10/02/1994  dfw
Ethylbenzene 93.6 4.68 5.00 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Xylenes (Total) 94.3 14.15 15.¢ ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Bromofluprobenzene (SURR) 100.0 100 100 % Rec. 10/02/19%4  dfw

NOTE: Results apply only to the samplee analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



INET

Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Elvd.; Cakland, 940922-F4

Client Mame: Blaine Tech Services Dake: 10/07/1994
Client Acct: 1421 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET fob No: 954.04420 Page: 9

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date Analyst
Parameter : Found Limit Units . _Analyzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Casoline WD 0.05 mg/L T 05/30/1994 dfw
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/30/19%4 dfw
Toluene ND ¢.5 ug/L 09/30/1994 dfw
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/30/19%4 dfw
Xylenes (Total) WL 0.5 ug/L 09/30/1994 dfw
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) [i1:] % Rec. 03/30/1994 dfw
TPH {Gas/BTZE,Liquid) '
as Gasoline ¥D 0.05 mg /L 10/02/1994 dafw
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/02/1994 diw
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 97 % Rec. 16/02/1994 dfw
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Ligquid}
as Diegel ND 0.25 g /L 10/05/193¢ sub
as Motor Oil ND 0.5 g /L 10/06/1994 sub

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Repreduction of this report 1s permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 10/07/1994
Client Accht: 1821 ELAP Cert: 13B6
® NET Job No: 94.04420 Page: 10 ’ St

Ref: SHELL, 4411 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, 940922-K4

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix - Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup. . bate Analyst
Parameter % Rec. % Ree. RPD Amount  Cong., Cone. Conc. ~  Units _ Apalvzed Initials
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Ligquid)
as @asoline 103.0 104.0 1.0 1.00 KD 1.03 1.04 mg/L 09/30/1994 dfw
Benzene 102.1  106.3 3.1 35.1 ND 36.2 7.3 ug/L 09/30/15%4 dfw
Toluene 101.9 104.B 2.8 104 ND 106 109 ug/L 09/30/1994 dfw
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquid) ‘ '
as Gasoline 114.¢ 102.0 11,1 1.00 ND 1.14 1.02 mg /L 10/02/1994 dfw
Benzene oo lo2.8 92.7 10.2 3%.5 ND 40.6 36.6 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
Toluene 103.5 94.0 9.2 114 ND 118 107 ug/L 10/02/1994 dfw
METHOD M8015 (EXT., Liquid) -

as Diesel 55.8 111,6- 15.1 2.500 NI 2.385 2.75%0 mg/L 10/03/1994 ‘sub

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in lts entireby.




NET

® KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES .

: Leas than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample. Actual reporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

dw : Result expressed as dry weight.

mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by nuwmber of measurements.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis (parts.per million).

mg/L Cpncentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A : HNot applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

NTU Nephelometric turbidity‘units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 ([Value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.

SNA Standard not awvailable.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte'per liter of sample.

umhos /om : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water &
Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 62%5: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through £999: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Selid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1%86., Rev. 1, December 1987.

-8M: see "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 198%9.

Revised September, 1993

abb. 33



COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Project: Sihel)l . _quil  Fockhill Blud.  COartand Log No:

Cooler received on: qlzd[9y and’ checked on <« /zdq/qy by A tope
TSLgnaEﬁf%ﬁga

Were custody papers present?......... ... e e e e e (:::) NO

Were éustody pa?ers properly filled out?...... e (:::9 NO

Were the custody papers signed?......... .. ¢ccoeaetroassenn C::) NO

Was sufficient ice used?....... @ et eeeaa e (:ji) NO —1-B%

pid all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?...... (2?57 NO

Did bottle labels match COC?............... e (FED No

‘Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.......... }G§E9 NO

Correct preservatives used?. . ..., . ... eemmnnorancannnsss ,QEQ NO

YOA vials checked for headspace bubbles? ................... EEE? NO

Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:*
Sample descriptor: Numbér of vials:
Tara Blowa ‘Z,oé 2

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
Used fOr analySiS. ... it ittt ittt eeresesitsonnanrocnnaaans YES NO

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # NET log #

(coolerrec)



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Projgct #7%&-224(:9/ wic # .M_. 5’5083 - 3%23(3

. Sampler: Zc 66 Date Sampled: ? /ZQ_,
i

Well I.D.: g.__[ Well piameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watex:
Before g L{ 2!‘) After Before / / /3 After
Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product ({(feet):
Measurements referenced to: T BPVC @ Cther ~~
“Velnxxe G::‘\u‘rdta Factter (VCF’); " el dla. vy -
(20 (1) = rsn v
—here . P
22 w iz fleat L 2 1.4Y
ew thumrer (in.) 0 w 4.0
el 2 = .M
T = nlfal

o5 . =3 955

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallens

- /
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Baile':{:l/
Middleburg 0O Middieburg O

Electric Submersible Electrie Submersible

Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump. Installed Pump O
TTIME TEMP , FE COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F} REMOVED:

7242|712 |Q%| /<00 | 3V.O i Yy sidroe,

/2344 | 81.S |AX | 1740 | G449 | (8 | sas ol

/3¢ § | 693 2R 1 /%0 | /08.0 | 2

Did Well Dewater? /(/If yes, gals, —— Gallons Actually Evacuated: 26
Sampling Time: / 3 5-‘$'

Sample I.D.: g’,_/ - Laboratory:

weires for 72 BTN, TPHPD  Meder 1]
Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additiconal Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: fa/mzl_,/féﬁ wic # ¢ 294.,5—5&83- RE=T% D)
Sampler: /@6‘5 Date Sampled: o 4/21
Well I.D.: Q_L ' Well Diameter: (ci:cfe oney 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: "  Depth to Watex: :
,BeforeW After Before/ogl Aftex .
Depth to Free Froduct: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: - PVC 6—@- Othex --
Velurzs &avn;’e{u Tector (VCr): Wit din. ~wEr
{22+ (R) rmypm Lol
whrre . 4 - e::l '
12 ednlient o= 347
L= chhmeter (in.) e = 4ok
neliie Lol « LW
33 = 153/l
73 x & 238
1l Case Volums Specified Volumes = gallons
=
Purging: Bailer O ‘ Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg 0 Middlebhrg O
Electric Submersible g Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump D ‘Suction Pump 0
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME '.T(»'?}'EP. pH : COND. - TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:

REMCVED:

256 | 729 | 24 |/goo | 334 & oo ol

252 | 918 |22 [/so0 ¥ 9 /8 |-

(300 RS |Dol/seo | 813 | 23

Did Well Dewatez? /{/ If yes, gals. —— Gallons Actually Evacuated: :23

 Sampling Time: /3/.0

" Sample I.D.: g___z Laboratory: /é/g i
@alyzed for: '-7747% /2%% '
buplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

: Ana_lyzed. for:

" Shipping Notaticns:

 Additional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #7%/@722.45 L/ Wic # Qﬂjq - LLE 3O

Sampler: /C% Date Sampled: 7/122
Well I.D.: 57,_,3 Well Diameter: (circle one} 2 3 A6
Tetal Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before% D After Before/é-)’? <'7 After
Depth to Free Produckt: Thickness of F:r;eé Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: PVC <Grade ) other -~
Velurza &:vt;-lt&l Feeur (Vo) Al gfa. hid= 4
{220 (&) » i nor
where 4 - t:ll
12 = Iz Hem 4" = 1.7
£ = Lismeter {in.) H = 4.0
nel i * = En
3w iRt A
4. 3 X T B /&G
1 case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons /

Middlieburg O Middleburg O
Electric Submersible Electric Submersible n

Purging: Bailer D / ‘ Sampling: Bailex /

Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Tvpe ¢f Installed Pump . Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP . pPHE COND ., TURBIDITY: VOLUME CBSERVATIONS :
{F) REMOVED :

/320 | 22,7 |22 | Zoo [22.5 | & | dwoy am
/322 |22. 8 |72 |1220 | 3P & 1L oller

o2y |93 102 | 1200 96.9 A

Did Well Dewater? /V If yes, gals, —  Gallons Actually Evacuated: /g

Sampling Tima: /3 N5

Sample I.D.: <R " Laboratory: /Vg’TL

J?ma.lyzed fox: 77/06 /3%{('

puplicate I.D.: Z’)C)}ﬁ Cleaning Blank I.D,: Eg" /3/ 7

Analyzed fox: ‘7—/ N% WE )/ '

Shipping Notations:

Additional Notations:




